

WHEREAS, Summit County remains committed to fostering a workplace and community that is diverse, inclusive, and equitable for employees and residents alike through programs and practices set out by strategic planning; and

WHEREAS, Black History Month provides time to reflect on progress toward justice and equality, as well as barriers to building a better future; and

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2025-009</u> PAGE TWO

2 3 4

WHEREAS, residents are encouraged to participate in events during Black History Month and to take time to explore local history through resources at their local library and the Summit County Historical Society; and

WHEREAS, the Executive and Council share this message of resilience and hope as a new year begins; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information, that it is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit that February 2025 be declared Black History Month in Summit County, and encouraging the residents of Summit County to join in this acknowledgement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The month of February 2025 is hereby declared Black History Month in Summit County and the residents of Summit County are encouraged to join in this acknowledgement and recognize the role that racial diversity and inclusion plays in strengthening our community.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and employees of the County of Summit and for the further purpose of immediately declaring February 2025 as Black History Month in Summit County.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight (8) members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

1	RESOLUTION NO. <u>2025-009</u>	
2	PAGE THREE	
3		
4		
5	INTRODUCED January 6, 2025	
6	• ,	
7	ADOPTED January 27, 2025	B 0: 11
8	Signed by:	DocuSigned by:
9	Monique Willis	Ritu J. Dars Du
10	Working to take	Muc S. Savieta
11	CLEBIGOBERGOFINISIL	PRESUDENTA BEGE 284 NCIL
12		
13		
14	APPROVED January 27, 2025	
15	DocuSigned by:	Voice Vote − YES: 11 − 0: Darrow, Dickinson
16	1	Donofrio, Ford, Higham, Kacyon, Licate,
17	Maria .	McKenney, Schmidt, Walters, Wilhite
18	June Shapiko	
19	EXECHOSE40D287473	
20		
21		
22	ENACTED EFFECTIVE January 28, 2025	<u> </u>